

No. 14-8913

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SAUL MOLINA-MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TIMOTHY CROOKS*
LAURA FLETCHER LEAVITT
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1669
(713) 718-4600
tim_crooks@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
WHERE A CLEAR MISAPPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES RESULTS IN THE APPLICATION OF AN ERRONEOUS GUIDELINE RANGE TO A DEFENDANT, THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD APPLY A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT THE ERROR AFFECTED THE DEFENDANT’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS FOR PURPOSES OF APPLYING FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 52(b).....	15
A. Introduction	15
B. Plain-Error Review: <i>Olano</i> and Beyond.....	16
C. Under the Court’s Case Law, It Is Appropriate, Especially in a Criminal Case, to Adopt a Rebuttable Presumption of Harm Where the “Natural Effect” of a Particular Class of Error Is to Affect a Defendant’s Substantial Rights	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Under the Foregoing Principles, a Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice Is Warranted Where a Clear Misapplication of the Sentencing Guidelines Results in a Defendant’s Being Sentenced Under an Erroneously High Guideline Range.....	28
1. Introduction.....	28
2. The “Natural Effect” of an Error in Calculating the Guidelines Is to Affect a Defendant’s Sentence	31
3. The Difficulty, in a Typical Case, of Demonstrating Case- and Fact-Specific Prejudice from an Error in Calculating the Guidelines Supports Adoption of a Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice	38
E. A Rebuttable Presumption Will Not Inflexibly Require Remand for Undeserving Cases	43
F. A Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice for Errors of this Type Has Substantial Benefits.....	45
G. A Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice for this Limited Class of Errors Will Not Compromise the Interests Protected by the Contemporaneous-Objection Rule.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
H. In the Alternative, even if the Court Does Not Agree that a Presumption of Prejudice Should Apply to the Error in this Case, the Court Should Hold that, on the Facts of this Case, Petitioner Has Shown the Requisite Effect on his Substantial Rights	53
I. Summary	55
CONCLUSION	56

APPENDIX

Plain-Error Reversals for Guideline Calculation Errors that Resulted in Overlapping Correct and Incorrect Ranges	A-1
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)....	13, 31, 32, 47
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....	51, 53
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	23
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	13, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	17, 24, 49
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 252 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United States v. Agyepong</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 566 (4th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	30
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Guizar</i> , 729 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 456 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1972)	50
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 407 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. De La Paz</i> , 698 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1983)	50
<i>United States v. DeValle</i> , 894 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1990)	50
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Georgiadis</i> , 933 F.2d 1219 (3d Cir. 1991)	40
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Luna</i> , 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. James</i> , 280 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>United States v. Jimenez Piña</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 150 (4th Cir.) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2015 WL 3883581 (Oct. 5, 2015)	44
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 266 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 606 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2010)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 516 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008)	47
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Molina-Martinez</i> , 588 Fed. Appx. 333 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	1
<i>United States v. Newsom</i> , 428 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pantle</i> , 637 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>United States v. Plaza-Garcia</i> , 914 F.2d 345 (1st Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1328 (2014)	9
<i>United States v. Reyes-Lugo</i> , 238 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 412 (5th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)	40
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	29
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 77 F.3d 1525 (7th Cir. 1996)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas</i> , 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>United States v. Rushton</i> , 738 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2013)	37, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 503 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Strozier</i> , 981 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 32 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 44 F.3d 1271 (5th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>United States v. White</i> , 405 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. Zabielski</i> , 711 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	32, 39, 46
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	47
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	40
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52, Advisory Committee Notes (2002 Amendments)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)	17

SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND
SENTENCING COMMISSION DATA

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL

§ 2L1.2	2
---------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.1(a).....	3, 4, 7, 8
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.1(c)	3, 7
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.1(d)	4, 8
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.1(e).....	3, 7, 8
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.2.....	6
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.2(a)(2)	5, 6, 7
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
§ 4A1.2(c)(1).....	3, 7
United States Sentencing Commission, 2014 <i>Annual Report and 2014 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , p. S-56 (Table N-5).....	35
United States Sentencing Commission, 2014 <i>Annual Report and 2014 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , p. S-63 (Figure G).....	34
United States Sentencing Commission, 2014 <i>Annual Report and 2014 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , p. S-85 (Table 29).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

United States Sentencing Commission, <i>2014 Annual Report and 2014 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , p. S-147 (Table 59).....	35
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark W. Bennett, <i>Confronting Cognitive “Anchoring Effect” and “Blind Spot” Biases in Federal Sentencing: A Modest Solution for Reforming a Fundamental Flaw</i> , 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2014).....	36
Douglas A. Berman, <i>From Lawlessness to Too Much Law? Exploring the Risk of Disparity from Differences in Defense Counsel Under Guidelines Sentencing</i> , 87 Iowa L. Rev. 435 (2002).....	52
Frank O. Bowman III, <i>Dead Law Walking: The Surprising Tenacity of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 51 Hous. L. Rev. 1227 (2014)	37
Brent Ferguson, <i>Plain Error Review and Reforming the Presumption of Prejudice</i> , 44 N.M. L. Rev. 303 (2014)	25, 51
Nancy Gertner, <i>What Yogi Berra Teaches About Post-Booker Sentencing</i> , 115 Yale L. J. Pocket Part 137 (2006).....	36
Daniel M. Isaacs, <i>Baseline Framing in Sentencing</i> , 121 Yale L. J. 426 (2011).....	36, 37
Matthew Tokson, <i>Judicial Resistance and Legal Change</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 901 (2015)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Courts Website, “Did You Know? Imprisonment Costs 8 [T]imes More Than Supervision” (June 18, 2015), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2015/06/18/did-you-know-imprisonment-costs-8-times-more-supervision (last visited Nov. 6, 2015).....	46
